Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.2 Market risk (Continued)

3.2.1 Overview (Continued)

The major measurement techniques used to measure and control market risk are outlined below:

3.2.2 Sensitivity tests

Interest rate sensitivity test
The Group performs interest rate sensitivity analysis on net interest income and other
comprehensive income for the Group by measuring the impact of a change in net interest income
of fi nancial assets and liabilities, not taking customer behavior and prepayment option into
consideration. On an assumption of a parallel shift of 100 basis points in RMB interest rate, the
Group calculates the change in net interest income for the year and other comprehensive income
on a monthly basis.

The table below illustrates the impact of coming year net interest income of the Group at 31
December 2011 and 2010 by the parallel shift of 100 basis point of interest rate structure of interest
bearing assets and liabilities.

Group
Expected change in net interest income

Year ended

31 December 2011

Year ended

31 December 2010

+100 basis point parallel shift in all yield curves 10,788 8,258

-100 basis point parallel shift in all yield curves (10,788) (8,258)

The table below illustrates the impact of other comprehensive income of the Group by the parallel
shift of 100 basis point of interest rate structure

Group
Change of other comprehensive income

As at

31 December 2011

As at

31 December 2010

+100 basis point parallel shift in all yield curves (3,017) (2,400)

-100 basis point parallel shift in all yield curves 3,252 2,553

The results of the interest rate sensitivity tests set out in the table above is an illustrative only and is
based on simplifi ed scenarios. The fi gures represent the impact of the projected net interest income
and other comprehensive income by the projected movement of current interest risk structure yield
curves. This effect, however, does not incorporate actions that would be taken by the Group to
mitigate the impact of this interest rate changes. The projections above also assume that interest
rates of all maturities excluding demand deposits move by the same amount and, therefore, do

[…]

all positions run to maturity. There will be changes to the projection if not letting positions run to
maturity but it is not expected that the changes would be material.

Foreign exchange sensitivity test
The Group performs exchange rate sensitivity analysis on net profi t and other comprehensive
income for the Group by measuring the impact of a change in exchange rate on fi nancial assets
and liabilities by different currency. On an assumption of an appreciation or depreciation of RMB
against US dollar and HK dollar by 5%, the Group calculates the change in net profi t for the year
and other comprehensive income on a monthly basis.

166 Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.2 Market risk (Continued)

3.2.2 Sensitivity tests (Continued)

Foreign exchange sensitivity test (Continued)
The table below illustrates the impact of an appreciation or depreciation of RMB against US dollar
and HK dollar by 5% on the Group’s net profi t:

Group
Expected change in net profi t/(loss)

Year ended

 31 December 2011

Year ended

31 December 2010

5% appreciation of RMB (458) (972)

5% depreciation of RMB 458 1,406

The table below illustrates the impact of an appreciation of RMB against US dollar and HK dollar by
5% on the Group’s other comprehensive income:

Group
Change of other comprehensive income

As at

31 December 2011

As at

31 December 2010

5% appreciation of RMB (376) (459)

5% depreciation of RMB 376 459

3.2.3 Interest rate risk

Cash fl ow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will
fl uctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the
market value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fl uctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest
rates on its fi nancial position and cash fl ows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such
changes but may reduce interest margin or create losses in the event that unexpected fl uctuation